
 

 
County Hall, New Road, Oxford, OX1 1ND 

www.oxfordshire.gov.uk  Media Enquiries 01865 323870 
 

 
To: Members of the Cabinet 
 

Notice of a Meeting of the Cabinet 
 

Tuesday, 27 February 2024 at 2.00 pm 
 

Room 2&3 - County Hall, New Road, Oxford OX1 1ND 
 

If you wish to view proceedings online, please click on this Live Stream Link. 

 

 
Martin Reeves 
Chief Executive February 2024 

 
Committee Officer: Chris Reynolds 

Tel: 07542 029441; E-Mail: chris.reynolds@oxfordshire.gov.uk 
 

Membership 

Councillors 
 

Liz Leffman Leader of the Council 

Dr Pete Sudbury Deputy Leader of the Council with responsibility for 
Climate Change, Environment & Future 

Generations 

Tim Bearder Cabinet Member for Adult Social Care 

Neil Fawcett Cabinet Member for Community & Corporate 
Services 

Andrew Gant Cabinet Member for Transport Management 

Kate Gregory Cabinet Member for SEND Improvement 

John Howson Cabinet Member for Children, Education & Young 

People's Services 

Dan Levy Cabinet Member for Finance 

Dr Nathan Ley Cabinet Member for Public Health, Inequalities & 

Community Safety 

Judy Roberts Cabinet Member for Infrastructure & Development 

Strategy 

 
The Agenda is attached.  Decisions taken at the meeting 

will become effective at the end of the working day on 6th March 2024 
unless called in by that date for review by the appropriate Scrutiny Committee. 

http://www.oxfordshire.gov.uk/
https://oxon.cc/Cabinet27022024


 

Copies of this Notice, Agenda and supporting papers are circulated 
to all Members of the County Council. 

 

Date of next meeting: 19 March 2024 
 



 

 
County Hall, New Road, Oxford, OX1 1ND 

www.oxfordshire.gov.uk  Media Enquiries 01865 323870 
 

 

AGENDA 
 
 

1. Apologies for Absence  
 

2. Declarations of Interest  
 
- guidance note below 

 

3. Minutes (Pages 1 - 18) 
 

To approve the minutes of the meetings held on 23rd and 30th January 2024 (CA3) and to 

receive information arising from them. 

 

4.
[...]
(Pages 19 - 46) 
 

Cabinet will receive the following Scrutiny reports:- 
 
Oxfordshire Joint Health Overview & Scrutiny Committee on Support for People Leaving 

Hospital; the Oxfordshire Way 
 

Performance and Corporate Services Overview & Scrutiny Committee on Draft Customer 
Experience Strategy 
 

 

7. Local Enterprise Partnership (LEP) Functions: Transition 
Arrangements (Pages 47 - 56) 

 

Cabinet Member: Leader of the Council 
Forward Plan Ref: 2023/346 
Contact: Chloe Taylor, Head of Economy 

chloe.taylor@oxfordshire.gov.uk 
 
Report by Corporate Director: Environment & Place (CA7) 
 
The Cabinet is RECOMMENDED to 

 
a) Note the government announcement on the transfer of Local Enterprise 

Partnership core functions; 
 

b) Approve the creation of a County Council controlling interest in the 

Oxfordshire Local Enterprise Partnership (OxLEP Ltd), subject to 
agreement by OxLEP Ltd’s board 

 
c) Consent to a change to OxLEP Ltd’s governance to amend the Articles of 

Association and By-Laws to enable the County Council to take a 

controlling interest, if agreed by the OxLEP board;  
 

d) Delegate authority to the Corporate Director of Environment and Place in 
consultation with the Executive Director of Resources the Leader of the 
Council and the Executive Member for Infrastructure and Development 

Strategy to take such operational decisions as are required to conclude 
the integration process, including concluding the Articles of Association.  

 
 

 

8. Workforce Report and Staffing Data - Q3 October - December 
2023 (Pages 57 - 62) 

 
Cabinet Member: Community & Corporate Services 
Forward Plan Ref: 2024/005 

Contact: Michael Fletcher, Head of HR Business Partnering 



 

Michael.fletcher@oxfordshire.gov.uk 
 
Report by the Executive Director of Resources and Section 151 Officer (CA8) 

 
The Cabinet is RECOMMENDED to note the report. 

 
 
 

9. Capital Programme Approvals - February 2024 (Pages 63 - 64) 
 

Cabinet Member: Finance 
Forward Plan Ref: 2023/266 
Contact: Natalie Crawford, Capital Programme Manager, 

natalie.crawford@oxfordshire.gov.uk 
 
Report by the Executive Director of Resources and Section 151 Officer (CA9) 

 
The Cabinet is RECOMMENDED to: 

 
a) approve the inclusion of a 3 Form Entry Primary School, located in 

Didcot, into the Capital Programme with capital budget of £2.19m, 
to be fully funded from secured S106 contributions. 

 

 
 

 

10. Forward Plan and Future Business (Pages 65 - 70) 
 

Cabinet Member: All 
Contact Officer: Colm Ó Caomhánaigh, Committee Officer Tel: 07393 001096 

 
The Cabinet Procedure Rules provide that the business of each meeting at the Cabinet 
is to include “updating of the Forward Plan and proposals for business to be conducted 

at the following meeting”.   Items from the Forward Plan for the immediately forthcoming 
meetings of the Cabinet appear in the Schedule at CA10.  This includes any updated 

information relating to the business for those meetings that has already been identified 
for inclusion in the next Forward Plan update. 
 

The Schedule is for noting, but Cabinet Members may also wish to take this opportunity 
to identify any further changes they would wish to be incorporated in the next Forward 

Plan update.  
 
The Cabinet is RECOMMENDED to note the items currently identified for 

forthcoming meetings. 
 

11. For information only: Cabinet responses to Scrutiny items (Pages 
71 - 74) 

 
Vision Zero 
 
 

mailto:natalie.crawford@oxfordshire.gov.uk


 

 
County Hall, New Road, Oxford, OX1 1ND 

www.oxfordshire.gov.uk  Media Enquiries 01865 323870 
 

Councillors declaring interests  
 

General duty  

You must declare any disclosable pecuniary interests when the meeting reaches the item 

on the agenda headed ‘Declarations of Interest’ or as soon as it becomes apparent to 

you.  

 

What is a disclosable pecuniary interest?  

Disclosable pecuniary interests relate to your employment; sponsorship (i.e. payment for 


[...]
have been granted a dispensation. 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

CABINET 
 

MINUTES of the meeting held on Tuesday, 23 January 2024 commencing at 2.00 

pm and finishing at 3.35pm 

 
Present: 

 
Voting Members: Councillor Liz Leffman – in the Chair 

Councillor Tim Bearder 

Councillor Neil Fawcett 
Councillor Andrew Gant 

Councillor Kate Gregory 
Councillor John Howson 
Councillor Dan Levy 

Councillor Dr Nathan Ley 
Councillor Judy Roberts 

 
Other Members in  
Attendance:  Councillors David Bartholomew, Donna Ford and Eddie 

Reeves 
 
Officers: 

 
Whole of meeting Martin Reeves (Chief Executive), Stephen Chandler, Executive 

Director (People, Transformation and Performance), Lorna 
Baxter (Executive Director of Resources & Section 151 
Officer), Anita Bradley (Director of Law & Governance and 

Monitoring Officer), Ansaf Azhar (Corporate Director Public 
Health & Community Safety), Bill Cotton (Corporate Director 

Environment & Place) Karen Fuller (Corporate Director Adult 
Social Care), Lisa Lyons (Corporate Director Children’s 
Services),  Chris Reynolds (Senior Democratic Services 

Officer)  
 

 
The Cabinet considered the matters, reports and recommendations contained or 
referred to in the agenda for the meeting, together with a schedule of addenda 

tabled at the meeting, and decided as set out below.  Except insofar as otherwise 
specified, the reasons for the decisions are contained in the agenda, reports and 

schedule, copies of which are attached to the signed Minutes. 
 

1/24 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
(Agenda Item. 1) 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Dr Pete Sudbury. 

 

2/24 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
(Agenda Item. 2) 

 

There were none. 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



CA - page 2 
 

 

3/24 MINUTES  
(Agenda Item. 3) 

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 19th December 2023 were approved and 

signed as a correct record. 
 
 

4/24 QUESTIONS FROM COUNTY COUNCILLORS  
(Agenda Item. 4) 

 
See annex. 

 

5/24 PETITIONS AND PUBLIC ADDRESS  
(Agenda Item. 5) 

 

8 Future Council Governance Group – Final Report 
 

Cllr Charlie Hicks 
 
14 Oxford City Centre Accommodation Strategy 

 
Cllr Susanna Pressel 

 

6/24 APPOINTMENTS  
(Agenda Item. 6) 

 

There were none to report. 
 

7/24 REPORTS FROM SCRUTINY COMMITTEES  
(Agenda Item. 7) 

 
 

Councillor Eddie Reeves, Chair of the Performance & Corporate Services 
Overview & Scrutiny Committee, presented the reports and 
recommendations on:- 

  
Employee Engagement Survey 

Capital Asset Disposal Process 
Social Value Policy 
City Centre Accommodation Strategy 

 
Cabinet received the reports and will respond in due course. 

 
 
 

8/24 FUTURE COUNCIL GOVERNANCE GROUP - FINAL REPORT  
(Agenda Item. 8) 

 
Cabinet had before it a report and recommendations from the Future Council 

Governance Group.  It had been presented to the Audit and Governance 

Page 2



CA - page 3 
 

Committee on 29 November 2023 by Cllr Stefan Gawrysiak, chair of the 
cross-party group.  Members of the committee welcomed the findings and 

recommendations. 
 

The group’s recommendation relating to the formation of the Education and 

Young People Overview and Scrutiny Committee was supported at the full 

Council meeting on 12 December 2023.  The terms of reference for the new 

committee were developed ahead of Council and were approved at the 

meeting.  

 

The other recommendations made by the group, including the inter-

relationship between Cabinet and Scrutiny, participatory process, locality 

working and futures planning, would need to be taken forward by the 

Cabinet, Leader of the Council and individual Cabinet Members.  

 

Councillor Stefan Gawrysiak, Chair of the Future Council Governance Group, 

presented the report.  He welcomed the establishment of the Education and 

Young People Overview and Scrutiny Committee and that the implications 

for future generations were now being taken into consideration in the 


[...]
 and Councillor Roberts seconded the 

recommendations, and they were approved. 
 
RESOLVED to:- 

 
a) note the report and annexes. 

 
b) note the virements set out in Annex 2b to the report 

 

 
 

12/24 CAPITAL PROGRAMME APPROVALS - JANUARY 2024  
(Agenda Item. 12) 

 
Cabinet had before it a report setting out requests for changes to the Capital 

Programme requiring Cabinet approval that would be incorporated into the 
agreed programme and included in the next quarterly update to the Capital 
Programme in March 2024. 

 
Councillor Dan Levy, Cabinet Member for Finance, presented the report. 

 
In response to a question, the Executive Director of Resources confirmed 
that funds had been allocated to rail feasibility studies for a number of routes 

within the County. 
 

Councillor Levy moved and Councillor Roberts seconded the 
recommendations, and they were approved. 

Page 6



CA - page 7 
 

 
RESOLVED to: 

 
a) approve the inclusion of ‘Great Mead’, a Children’s 

Residential Home, into the Capital Programme, 
releasing £3.1m of funding agreed by Council in 
February 2023.  

   
b) approve the inclusion of ‘Willow Bank’, a Children’s 

Residential Home, into the Capital Programme, 
releasing £1.8m of funding agreed by Council in 
February 2023.  

 
 

c) approve the inclusion of a new Special Educational 
Needs & Disabilities (SEND) School for Social and 
Emotional High Needs (SEMH) and Autistic Spectrum 

Disorder (ASD), located in Didcot, into the Capital 
Programme, with an indicative capital budget of £14.4m 

to be met by section 106 funds and High Needs grant 
2021/22 to 2023/24. 

  

 

13/24 FREEHOLD DISPOSAL CHILTERNS END FORMER CARE HOME, 

HENLEY ON THAMES  
(Agenda Item. 13) 

 

Cabinet had before it a report on the proposed disposal of land comprising 
the former elderly persons’ home at Chilterns End. 

 
The property was let to the Oxfordshire Care Partnership under a project 
agreement dated 20 December 2001, for a term of 60 years
[...]
nce, strong public transport links, access to a larger 

workforce and the range of facilities in the city. A cross party Cabinet 
Advisory Group (CAG) was established in February 2023 to provide 

guidance and feedback to the Cabinet Member for Finance, on the 
development of options and a business case to deliver the objectives. 
 

Councillor Dan Levy, Cabinet Member for Finance, presented the report. 
 

The Director of Property Services referred the benefits of the move to a 
Council-owned property and the associated regeneration of an area of 
Oxford City Centre which were explained in the report.   

 
During discussion, members referred to the need for careful consideration of 

the future use of the County Hall site in view of its historic social and value 
and the benefits for residents and staff resulting from the move to a 
refurbished building more suited to present day needs. Members also 

referred to the economic factors involved in the consideration of the options 
and the need to ensure that best value was taken into account.  

 

Page 8



CA - page 9 
 

Councillor Levy moved and Councillor Gant seconded the recommendations, 
and they were approved. 

 
RESOLVED to: 

 
a) progress Option 2: ‘Consolidation in Speedwell House and 

disposal of County Hall’ as the preferred option and progress 

the project through the Council’s capital governance and 

reporting processes, noting the financial position. 

 
b) To engage the market to assess interest in both New and Old 

County Hall to inform a final decision on Old County Hall’s 

future. 

 

15/24 DELEGATED POWERS REPORT FOR OCTOBER TO DECEMBER 

2023  
(Agenda Item. 15) 

 
RESOLVED to note the executive decision taken under delegated 

powers, set out in paragraph 4 of the report. 

 

16/24 FORWARD PLAN AND FUTURE BUSINESS  
(Agenda Item. 16) 

 
The Cabinet considered a list of items for the immediately forthcoming 

meetings of the Cabinet together with changes and additions set out in th
[...]
ublished. 
 

P
age 10



CA - page 2 
 

2024/5 budget proposals? 
 
 

P
age 11



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

CABINET 
 

MINUTES of the meeting held on Tuesday, 30 January 2024 commencing at 10.00 

am and finishing at 11.00am 

 
Present: 

 
Voting Members: Councillor Liz Leffman – in the Chair 

Councillor Dr Pete Sudbury (Deputy Chair) 

Councillor Tim Bearder 
Councillor Neil Fawcett 

Councillor Andrew Gant 
Councillor Kate Gregory 
Councillor John Howson 

Councillor Dan Levy 
Councillor Dr Nathan Ley 

Councillor Judy Roberts 
 
Other Members in  

Attendance:  Councillors David Bartholomew, Ian Corkin and Eddie 

Reeves 

 
Officers: 

 

Whole of meeting Martin Reeves (Chief Executive), Stephen Chandler, 
Executive Director (People, Transformation and 
Performance, Lorna Baxter (Executive Director of 

Resources & Section 151 Officer), Anita Bradley (Director 
of Law & Governance and Monitoring Officer), Ansaf Azhar 

(Corporate Director Public Health & Community Safety), 
Bill Cotton (Corporate Director Environment & Place) 
Karen Fuller (Interim Corporate Director Adult Social 

Care), Lisa Lyons (Corporate Director Children’s Services),  
Chris Reynolds (Senior Democratic Services Officer) 

   
 

 

The Cabinet considered the matters, reports and recommendations contained or 
referred to in the agenda for the meeting, together with a schedule of addenda 

tabled at the meeting, and decided as set out below.  Except insofar as otherwise 
specified, the reasons for the decisions are contained in the agenda, reports and 
schedule, copies of which are attached to the signed Minutes. 

 

18/24 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
(Agenda Item. 1) 

 
There were none. 
 

19/24 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
(Agenda Item. 2) 

Page 13



CA - page 2 
 

 
There were none. 

 

20/24 PETITIONS AND PUBLIC ADDRESS  
(Agenda Item. 3) 

 
There were no requests received. 
 

21/24 REPORTS FROM SCRUTINY COMMITTEE ON THE BUDGET AND 

BUSINESS PLANNING REPORT  
(Agenda Item. 4) 

 
Councillor Eddie Reeves, Chair of the Performance and Corporate Services 

Overview & Scrutiny Committee, presented the report and observations on 
the Budget and Business Planning Report. 

 
Councillor Reeves thanked the Cabinet members and officers who had 
attended the Committee’s meetings during consideration of the Budget 

report. He referred, in particular, to the following observations:- 
 

 The impact of the proposals for the workplace parking levy 

 Concerns regarding the proposals for “delayering”, particularly the 
need for consultations with trade unions and the impact of the 

proposals on the “Delivering the Future Together” initiative 

 The need for clarity on the position regarding the High Needs Block 

funding in Children’s Services 

 The need for more priority to be given to developing career 

opportunities for staff in Children and Adults’ services and the financial 
benefit to the Council. 

 

The Chair thanked the Scrutiny Committee for their thorough report and said 
that the Cabinet would take on board the observations.  She confirmed that 

the trade unions had been briefed on the budget proposals and there were 
national discussions taking place on Higher Needs education funding. 
 

During discussion members commented on the need to consider the impact 
of the labour market on the recruitment and retention of staff in the County 

Council. 
 
RESOLVED to note the report and observations of the Performance and 

Corporate Services Overview and Scrutiny Committee. 

 

 
 
 

 
 

 

Page 14



CA - page 3 
 

22/24 BUDGET & BUSINESS PLANNING REPORT - 2024/25 - JANUARY 

2024  
(Agenda Item. 5) 

 

Cabinet had before it a report setting out the Cabinet’s revenue budget for 
2024/25, medium term financial strategy to 2026/27, capital programme to 
2033/34 plus supporting policies, strategies and information. 

 
This report included the budget engagement and consultation 2024/25 

findings the Cabinet’s propose
[...]
the Council reviews within the 
Customer Experience Strategy - and more 

  

                                                 
1 Date of the meeting at which report/recommendations were received 
2 Date of the meeting at which report/recommendations were received 

P
age 45



Annex 1 

 

Overview & Scrutiny Recommendation Response Pro forma 
 

widely - its use of the word ‘customers’ as 
the preferred term to refer to those in receipt 

of collectively paid-for public services. 

That the Council takes further measures to 
increase public understanding of its 

financial limitations 

  

That the Council works more closely with 
district/city and town/parish councils to 
reduce for residents the impact of the 

complexity of multiple layers of local 
authority 

  

That the Council identifies the steps it can 

reasonably take to extend improvements in 
service standards to subcontractors. 

  

That the Council monitors the effectiveness 

of its complaints-handling as part of its 
Customer Experience Strategy. 

  

That the Council includes within its profiles 
of user groups those who are socio-

economically disadvantaged, and those for 
whom English is a second or other 

language. 

  

 

P
age 46



 

 

Divisions Affected - All 

 
 

CABINET  

27 February 2024 
 

Local Enterprise Partnership (LEP) Functions: Transition 
Arrangements 

 
Report by  

Corporate Director for Environment and Place  
 

RECOMMENDATIONS 

  
1. The Cabinet is RECOMMENDED to 

 

a) Note the government announcement on the transfer of Local 
Enterprise Partnership core functions; 
 

b) Approve the creation of a County Council controlling interest in the 
Oxfordshire Local Enterprise Partnership (OxLEP Ltd), subject to 

agreement by OxLEP Ltd’s board 
 

c) Consent to a change to OxLEP Ltd’s governance to amend the Articles 

of Association and By-Laws to enable the County Council to take a 
controlling interest, if agreed by the OxLEP board;  

 
d) Delegate authority to the Corporate Director of Environment and Place 

in consultation with the Executive Director of Resources the Leader of 

the Council and the Executive Member for Infrastructure and 
Development Strategy to take such operational decisions as are 

required to conclude the integration process, including concluding the 
Articles of Association.  

  

Page 47

Agenda Item 7



Executive Summary 

 
1. Government has announced that from 31 March 2024, Local Enterprise 

Partnerships (LEPs) will cease to have official recognition and that existing LEP 
functions will transfer to upper-tier local authorities or combined authorities, where 

they exist.  
 

2. Following this announcement, it is important to establish a new governance 

framework to ensure local arrangements continue to meet government guidance. 
It is proposed that the County Council creates a controlling interest in OxLEP Ltd. 

To enable this to happen the OxLEP Ltd Board would need to consider and 
approve a revision its Articles of Association and By-Laws whereby the County 
Council will become the sole ‘member’ of the company, exercising its membership 

functions through Cabinet.   
 

3. Cabinet is recommended to delegate the operational conclusion of the negotiation 
and integration process to the Corporate Director for Environment and Place in 
consultation with the Executive Director of Resources, the Leader of the Council 

and the Executive Member for Infrastructure and Development Strategy. 
 

4. Subsequent to the change of ownership, there will be an opportunity in 
conjunction with the LEP and local stakeholders to revise the local framework of 
economic planning and partnerships and the system’s capacity and capability 

requirements for the future.  

Background  

 

5. Formally launched in March 2011, OxLEP Ltd was initially established as a 
partnership with the local authorities, businesses and education sector in the 

area, and was incorporated as a not-for-profit company limi
[...]
workforce profile for quarter 3 2023/24 including an 

overview of headcount, agency spend, sickness, turnover and other relevant 
management information and performance indicators (Appendix A). This report 
also sets out some of the actions being taken to address the trends identified.  

 
Workforce Profile 

 

3. Appendix A of this report provides data and information about the Council’s directly 
employed workforce. The highlights from this data and information are: 

 
4. The Council’s directly employed headcount (excluding agency workers) equates to 

5353 people (4473.4 FTE) at the end of Q3. This is an increase of 394 people over 
the past 5 years and an increase of 14 since Q1 2023/2024. A project group has 
been set up to help identify the underlying reasons.  

 
5. Total agency spend in Q3 equates to £8,969,483 compared to £9,593,378 in Q2, 

representing a 6.5% decrease. A task group is underway aimed to reduce the 
reliance on agency spend and target hotspot areas with the Council Management 
Team tracking progress and introducing appropriate interventions as required.  

 
6. 5% of the Council’s workforce is 25 or under which remains static from the previous 

quarter. The average age of our workforce is 46.  
 

7. Benchmarking data from across a pool of 71 other councils across England 

including County, City and District councils has been gathered. The average age 
across the sample group is 47. Initiatives to address this include growing our early 

careers talent through our apprenticeship offering, graduate programmes, 
internships and training and development plans.  
 

8. The rolling 12 monthly voluntary turnover is 11.9%, down from 13.1% at the same 
time in 2022 / 2023. The average voluntary turnover across the sample pool of 71 

other councils is 13%. There is an aimto reduce this through the following actions: 
 

 Develop and embed more employee-centred leadership styles through the 

12.3.2 Managing for Performance programme; 

Page 
[...]
 our teams in Adults and
Childrens.

👏

Split by new apprentices vs CPD

% new apprentice

20.3%
% doing CPD

79.7%

281
No. of apprentices on programme - end of Q3 23/24

actual spend on apprenticeship by quarter

Q1
21/22

Q2
21/22

Q3
21/22

Q4
21/22

Q1
22/23

Q2
22/23

Q3
22/23

Q4
22/23

Q1
23/24

Q2
23/24

Q3
23/24

161K

261K
229K

216K

250K

208K

249K

227K
210K

173K

226K

In Q3 23/24 there were

Completions

22
Withdrawals

4

27
Split by new apprentices vs CPD

% new apprentice

37.0%
% doing CPD

63.0%

Number of new apprentices enrolled in Q3 23/24

Agency Spend 💷

Total agency spend in Q3 23/24 was
£8,969,483, which has decreased by
6.5% compared to the spend in the
last quarter at
£9,593,378

All 

Agency spend for the previous 9 quarters and the lastest quarter in Q3 23/24

Q1 21/22

6.14M
Q2 21/22

8.15M
Q3 21/22

7.59M
Q4 21/22

8.33M
Q1 22/23

8.98M
Q2 22/23

9.88M
Q3 22/23

10.47M
Q4 22/23

10.39M
Q1 23/24

8.40M
Q2 23/24

9.59M
Q3 23/24

8.97M

P
age 62



 

CA9 
 

CABINET – 27 FEBRUARY 2024 
 

CAPITAL PROGRAMME APPROVALS – FEBRUARY 2024 
 

Report by the Executive Director of Resources and Section 151 

Officer 

 

Recommendations 
 

1. The Cabinet is RECOMMENDED to: 

 
a) approve the inclusion of a 3 Form Entry Primary School, located 

in Didcot, into the Capital Programme with capital budget of 
£2.19m, to be fully funded from secured S106 contributions. 
 

Executive Summary 
 

2. The Capital Programme was approved by Council in February 2023 and 
updated during the year through the capital programme and monitoring 
reports.  This report sets out change requests requiring Cabinet approval 

that will be incorporated into the agreed programme and included in the 
next update to the Capital Programme in March 2024.    

 

Introduction 
 

3. The Capital Programme sets out how the Council will use Capital 
expenditure to deliver the Council’s priorities as set out in the Strategic 

Plan 2022-25. The Capital Programme is updated qu
[...]
a 

 

P
age 74


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	Minutes , 30/01/2024 Cabinet

	6 Reports from Scrutiny Committees
	Annex 1 – Scrutiny Response Pro Forma (Oxfordshire Way item)
	CAB270224 Report to Cabinet - Draft Customer Experience Strategy FINAL
	CAB270224 Annex - Draft Customer Experience Strategy (no response)

	7 Local Enterprise Partnership (LEP) Functions: Transition Arrangements
	8 Workforce Report and Staffing Data - Q3 October - December 2023
	CAB270227 Appendix A - Quarterly Workforce Dashboard Q3 2023

	9 Capital Programme Approvals - February 2024
	10 Forward Plan and Future Business
	11 For information only: Cabinet responses to Scrutiny items



Minutes of the meeting


 

CABINET 
 

MINUTES of the meeting held on Tuesday, 27 February 2024 commencing at 2.00 

pm and finishing at 2.48pm 

 
Present: 

 
Voting Members: Councillor Liz Leffman – in the Chair 

Councillor Dr Pete Sudbury (Deputy Chair) 

Councillor Tim Bearder 
Councillor Kate Gregory 

Councillor John Howson 
Councillor Dan Levy 
Councillor Dr Nathan Ley 

Councillor Judy Roberts 
 
Other Members in  
Attendance:  Councillors Neil Fawcett and Donna Ford   

 
Officers: 

 

Whole of meeting Martin Reeves (Chief Executive), Lorna Baxter (Executive 
Director of Resources & Section 151 Officer), Anita 
Bradley (Director of Law & Governance and Monitoring 

Officer), Ansaf Azhar (Corporate Director Public Health & 
Community Safety), Bill Cotton (Corporate Director 
Environment & Place) Karen Fuller (Corporate Director 

Adult Social Care), Jean Kelly (Deputy Director Children’s 
Social Care),  Chris Reynolds (Senior Democratic Services 

Officer)  
 

 

The Cabinet considered the matters, reports and recommendations contained or 
referred to in the agenda for the meeting, together with a schedule of addenda 

tabled at the meeting, and decided as set out below.  Except insofar as otherwise 
specified, the reasons for the decisions are contained in the agenda, reports and 
schedule, copies of which are attached to the signed Minutes. 

 

23/24 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
(Agenda Item. 1) 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Neil Fawcett and 
Andrew Gant. 

 

24/24 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
(Agenda Item. 2) 

 

25/24 MINUTES  
(Agenda Item. 3) 

 



CA - page 2 
 

The minutes of the meeting held on 23 January 2024 were amended as 
follows: 

 
“13/24 Freehold Disposal Chilterns End Former Care Home, Henley on 

Thames 
 

Councillor Levy moved and Councillor Fawcett seconded the 
recommendations, and they were approved” 

 

and approved and signed as a correct record. 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 30 January were approved and signed 

as a correct record. 
 

26/24 QUESTIONS FROM COUNTY COUNCILLORS  
(Agenda Item. 4) 

 
See Annex. 

 

27/24 PETITIONS AND PUBLIC ADDRESS  
(Agenda Item. 5) 

 

There were no requests received. 
 

28/24 APPOINTMENTS  
(Agenda Item. ) 

 
Cabinet noted that the Leader of the Council had appointed Cllrs Andy 

Graham and Bethia Thomas as joint Water Champions. 
 

29/24 REPORTS FROM SCRUTINY COMMITTEES  
(Agenda Item. 6) 

 
In the absence of the Chair and Deputy Chair of the Oxfordshire Joint Health 
Overview & Scrutiny Committee, Cabinet noted the report and 

recommendations on Support for People Leaving Hospital; the Oxfordshire 
Way. 

 
Councillor Brad Baines, Deputy Chair of the Performance and Corporate 
Services Overview & Scrutiny Committee, presented the report and 

recommendations on the Draft Customer Experience Strategy and answered 
a number of questions. 

 
Cabinet received the Scrutiny reports and will respond in due course. 
 

30/24 LOCAL ENTERPRISE PARTNERSHIP (LEP) FUNCTIONS: 

TRANSITION ARRANGEMENTS  
(Agenda Item. 7) 

 
(Nigel Tipple, Chief Executive, OxLEP attended the meeting for this item) 

 



CA - page 3 
 

Cabinet had before it a report on the transfer of Local Enterprise Partnership 
core functions to the Council.  The Government had announced that from 31 

March 2024, Local Enterprise Partnerships (LEPs) would cease to have 
official recognition and that existing LEP functions would transfer to upper-

tier local authorities or combined authorities, where they exist.  
 

Following this announcement, it was important to establish a new 

governance framework to ensure local arrangements continue to meet 
government guidance. It was proposed that the County Council create a 

controlling interest in OxLEP Ltd. To enable this to happen the OxLEP Ltd 
Board would need to consider and approve a revision its Articles of 
Association and By-Laws whereby the County Council would become the 

sole ‘member’ of the company, exercising its membership functions through 
Cabinet.   

 
Subsequent to the change of ownership, there would be an opportunity, in 
conjunction with the LEP and local stakeholders, to revise the local 

framework of economic planning and partnerships and the system’s capacity 
and capability requirements for the future.  

 
The Chair introduced the report and explained the background to the 
proposals which had been considered by the LEP Board and would be 

developed over a transition period of 6 months. 
 

The Corporate Director: Environment and Place presented the report and 
explained how the transition proposals would be progressed in liaison with 
the LEP Board.  Nigel Tipple said that there was a strong commitment by the 

LEP to work with the Council as a partnership to implement the transition 
proposals. 

 
During discussion members made the following points:- 
 

 The ways in which the Council’s environmental policies could be 
progressed as a result of the integration of the LEP’s functions into the 

Council  

 The Council’s response to the OXLEP Strategic Economic Plan (SEP) 

which had not made public previously, was read out at the meeting 

 The opportunity to consider the whole structure of the organisation 
and reframe the economic functions following integration with the 

Council. 
 

The Chair moved and Councillor Sudbury seconded the recommendations, 
and they were approved. 
 

 
RESOLVED to 

 
a) Note the government announcement on the transfer of Local 

Enterprise Partnership core functions; 

 



CA - page 4 
 

b) Approve the creation of a County Council controlling interest 
in the Oxfordshire Local Enterprise Partnership (OxLEP Ltd), 

subject to agreement by OxLEP Ltd’s board 
 

c) Consent to a change to OxLEP Ltd’s governance to amend 
the Articles of Association and By-Laws to enable the County 
Council to take a controlling interest, if agreed by the OxLEP 

board;  
 

d) Delegate authority to the Corporate Director of Environment 
and Place in consultation with the Executive Director of 
Resources the Leader of the Council and the Executive 

Member for Infrastructure and Development Strategy to take 
such operational decisions as are required to conclude the 

integration process, including concluding the Articles of 
Association.  

 

 

31/24 WORKFORCE REPORT AND STAFFING DATA - Q3 OCTOBER - 

DECEMBER 2023  
(Agenda Item. 8) 

 

Cabinet had before it a report which provided the workforce profile for quarter 
3 2023/24 including an overview of headcount, agency spend, sickness, 

turnover and other relevant management information and performance 
indicators (Appendix A). The report also set out some of the actions being 
taken to address the trends identified.  

 
The Chair presented the report on behalf of the Cabinet Member for 

Community and Corporate Services.  She referred, in particular, to the 
actions being taken to address the agency spend and other issues identified 
in the report. 

 
During discission, members made the following points:- 

 

 The ongoing success of the Council’s apprenticeship programme 

 The need to investigate and address the amount of sickness absence 

attributed to stress and mental health 
 

The Chair moved and Councillor Sudbury seconded the recommendation, 
and it was approved. 

 
RESOLVED to note the report. 

 

 

32/24 CAPITAL PROGRAMME APPROVALS - FEBRUARY 2024  
(Agenda Item. 9) 

 

Cabinet had before it a report which set out changes to the Capital 
Programme requiring Cabinet approval that would be incorporated into the 



CA - page 5 
 

agreed programme and included in the next update to the Capital 
Programme in March 2024. 

 
Councillor Dan Levy, Cabinet Member for Finance, presented the report. 

 
During discussion, members commented on the need to ensue that school 
buildings were built to environmental standards and in accordance the 

appropriate building regulations. 
 

Councillor Levy moved and Councillor Howson seconded the 
recommendation, and it was approved. 
 
RESOLVED to approve the inclusion of a 3 Form Entry Primary School, 
located in Didcot, into the Capital Programme with capital budget of 

£2.19m, to be fully funded from secured S106 contributions. 
 

 

 
 

33/24 FORWARD PLAN AND FUTURE BUSINESS  
(Agenda Item. 10) 

 
The Cabinet considered a list of items for the immediately forthcoming 

meetings of the Cabinet. 
 

RESOLVED to note the items currently identified for forthcoming 

meetings. 

 

34/24 FOR INFORMATION ONLY: CABINET RESPONSES TO SCRUTINY 

ITEMS  
(Agenda Item. 11) 

 
Cabinet noted the following response to the Scrutiny item:- 

 
Vision Zero 
 

 
………………………………………………….in the Chair 

 
Date of signing …………………………………………….. 
 

 
 

 
 


